Accordingly, the Board of Directors has, inter-alia, approved the following terms and details in relation to 

the Rights Issue: 

S.No. Particulars Details 

A. Instrument being 

issued 

Fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each. 

B. Rights Issue Shares 43,32,000 fully paid-up Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each, 

aggregating up to ₹4,33,20,000 (Rupees Four Crore Thirty-Three Lakhs 

Twenty Thousand only), assuming full subscription. 

C. Rights Issue Price ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) per fully paid-up Equity Share. The entire issue 

price shall be payable at the time of making the application. 

D. Rights Issue Size ₹4,33,20,000 (Rupees Four Crore Thirty-Three Lakhs Twenty Thousand 

only), assuming full subscription. 

E. Rights Entitlement 

Ratio 

1 (One) Rights Equity Shares for every 1 (One) fully paid-up Equity 

Share held by the eligible shareholders as on the Record Date. 

F. Record Date Tuesday, January 27, 2026, for the purpose of determining the